



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FILED**  
01-21-11  
04:59 PM

LA COLLINA DAL LAGO, L.P.;  
BERNAU DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION,

Complainants,

vs.

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE  
COMPANY, dba AT&T California (U  
1001 C),

Defendant.

Case No.: 09-08-021

**COMPLAINANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

MALDONADO & MARKHAM, LLP  
William Markham  
402 West Broadway, Suite 2050  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 221-4400  
Facsimile: (619) 224-3974  
E-mail: [wm@maldonadomarkham.com](mailto:wm@maldonadomarkham.com)

KERSHAW, CUTTER & RATINOFF, LLP  
William A. Kershaw  
Lyle W. Cook  
401 Watt Avenue  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 448-9800  
Facsimile: (916) 669-4499  
E-mail: [wkershaw@kcrlegal.com](mailto:wkershaw@kcrlegal.com)

Date: January 21, 2011

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,  
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP  
Thomas J. MacBride, Jr.  
Suzy Hong  
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 392-7900  
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321  
E-mail: [tmacbride@goodinmacbride.com](mailto:tmacbride@goodinmacbride.com)  
E-mail: [shong@goodinmacbride.com](mailto:shong@goodinmacbride.com)

Attorneys for Complainants  
La Collina Dal Lago, L.P., and Bernau  
Development Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE GENESIS OF THIS PROCEEDING AND SUMMARY OF POSITON ON THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE SCOPING MEMO .....	2
A. Referral From the Superior Court. ....	2
B. Complainants’ Position on Issues Set Forth In The Scoping Memo .....	3
1. Whether Rule 15 Applies (and to what extent, if any) to Line Extensions Installed By Developers Rather Than AT&T.....	3
2. Whether Rule 15 requires reimbursement by AT&T to developers for any portion of their costs incurred in installing line extensions and, if so, the basis and manner .....	4
a. Does Rule 15 Require reimbursement by AT&T to developers for some portion of the developers’ costs incurred installing line extensions?.....	4
b. The basis and manner for determining the amount of such reimbursement.....	4
(1) Conduit and Supporting Structures.....	5
(2) Joint Trenching .....	6
3. Whether it is permissible for AT&T to enter into “trench agreements” with developers with respect to the installation of line extensions and whether the amount of the reimbursement set forth in such agreements is binding on the parties regardless of what Rule 15 might otherwise require in the absence of such agreements .....	6
4. Whether AT&T’s actions as alleged in the administrative complaint constitute a violation of Rule 15 .....	7
5. Whether the Rule 15 violations, if any, harmed Complainants .....	7
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. Background Facts Concerning AT&T’s Underground Line Extensions.....	7
1. The Purpose of a Telephone Line Extension .....	7
2. Underground Line Extensions .....	7
3. Types of Underground Line Extensions .....	8
4. Design of Underground Line Extensions.....	8
5. The Predominance of Developer Installed Line Extensions.....	9
B. The Cost Allocations Prescribed By Rule 15. ....	9
C. The Underground Line Extensions at Morning Walk and La Collina dal Lago .....	11
1. La Collina dal Lago .....	11
2. Morning Walk.....	12
D. AT&T’s “Basis and Manner” for Determining Reimbursement Amounts .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IV. DISCUSSION .....	16
A. Rule 15 Applies To A Developer Installation Of AT&T's Underground Line Extension .....	16
B. AT&T Does Not Contest That Rule 15 Requires It To Reimburse Developers For Some Portion Of The Costs They Incur To Install Underground Line Extensions .....	17
C. The Basis And Manner Of Determining The Amount Of Reimbursement Due Under Rule 15 Must Be Consistent With The Underlying Cost Allocations Set Forth In The Rule And Must Be Objectively Reasonable.....	18
1. Rules of Tariff Construction .....	18
2. Application of Rules of Construction to Reimbursement Under Rule 15 .....	19
D. Application of Rules of Construction and Reason Show That AT&T Has Not Complied With Rule 15 With Respect to Joint Trench Costs and Reimbursement for Conduit.....	21
1. The Basis and Manner for Determining AT&T's Pro-Rata Share of Trenches That Will Be Occupied Jointly .....	21
2. Reimbursement for Conduit in Residential Developments .....	25
3. Reimbursement For Underground Line Extensions In Business or Mixed Use Subdivisions .....	28
E. The Amount Of Reimbursement Set Forth In A Trench Agreement Is Not Binding If It Is Inconsistent With the Requirements of Rule 15 .....	29
F. AT&T Violated Rule 15 When It Failed To Fully Reimburse Complainants For Costs AT&T Was Required To Pay.....	30
1. Morning Walk Joint Trench Costs .....	31
2. La Collina Joint Trench Costs.....	32
3. Morning Walk Splice Box .....	33
4. Morning Walk Conduit .....	33
G. AT&T's Violations Of Rule 15 Harmed Complainants .....	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Dyke Water Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 56 Cal.2d 105, 123, 363 P.2d 326, 337 (1961).....	2
<i>Empire W. v. Southern Cal. Gas. Co.</i> (1974) 38 Cal App 3d 38, 112 Cal Rptr 925.....	30
<i>Kobzoff v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 851, 861 [80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 803, 968 P.2d 514] .....	26
<i>Pinney &amp; Boyle Mfg. Co. v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry.</i> (1914) 4 Cal RRC 404 .....	29
<i>Temescal Water Co. v. West Riverside Canal Co.</i> (1935) 39 Cal RRC 398.....	30
<i>Vultee Aircraft Corp. v. Atchison Topeka &amp; Sante Fe Railway Co.</i> , 46 Cal.RRC 147, 149 (1945) .....	19, 26
<i>White v. County of Sacramento</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 676, 680 [183 Cal. Rptr. 520, 646 P.2d 191] .....	26

### DECISIONS OF CPUC

<i>AirTouch Cellular v. Pacific Bell</i> , D. 98-12-086, 84 CPUC2d 555 (December 17, 1998).....	20
<i>Almond Tree Hulling Co. v. P.G.E.</i> , D.05-10-049, 2005 Cal. PUC Lexis 494, p. 18 (October 27, 2005) .....	19
<i>Application of PG&amp;E for Rehearing of Resolution G-3372</i> , D.05-09-046, 2005 Cal. PUC Lexis 467 (September 22, 2005).....	19
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. Southern California Edison Company</i> , D. 01-03-051, 2001 Cal. PUC Lexis 186 (March 27, 2001) .....	2, 19
<i>California Building Industry Association v. SCE</i> , D.08-08-001, 2008 Cal. PUC Lexis 303 (July 31, 2008).....	19
<i>Carlton Hills School v. SDG&amp;E</i> [D.82-04-007] (1982) 8 Cal.P.U.C.2d 438, 440.) .....	19
<i>Complaint of Ellickson v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Calif.</i> [D.93365] (1981) 6 C.P.U.C.2d 432, 437.).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> (1969) 69 Cal PUC 290.....	30
<i>Peter Solomon, dba Regency Homes v. Southern California Edison Company</i> , D. 10-11-001; 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 515, pp. 15-16 (November 9, 2010) .....	2, 6, 29, 30
<i>Re Southern California Power Pool</i> , 60 CPUC 2d 462 (1945).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Sunny Sally, Inc. v. Lom Thompson</i> (1958) 56 Cal PUC 552.....	30
<i>Z.I.P., Inc. v. Pacific Bell</i> , D. 92-09-087, 45 CPUC2d 645 (September 16, 1992). .....	2, 18, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

Page(s)

**RULES & REGULATIONS**

General Order 96-B .....	19, 23
Public Utilities Code Section 451.....	20
Rule 7.3(a) .....	2
Rule 15.....	passem
Section 532 .....	23, 30

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LA COLLINA DAL LAGO, L.P.;  
BERNAU DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION,

Complainants,

vs.

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE  
COMPANY, dba AT&T California (U  
1001 C),

Defendant.

Case No.: 09-08-021
